

No. 11-1760

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc., *Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**Federal Election Commission and
United States Department of Justice, *Defendants-Appellees***

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division

Reply Brief

Michael Boos
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL BOOS
Suite 313
4101 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
703/691-7717
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

James Bopp, Jr.
Richard E. Coleson
Kaylan L. Phillips
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. FEC’s Alternate “Expressly Advocating” Definition Is Vague, Overbroad, Beyond Statutory Authority, and Void.....	2
A. Standards of Review..	2
B. Section 100.22(b) Fails the Requirement that Government Only Regulate Speech that Is Election-Influencing by Being Unambigu- ously Campaign Related..	4
C. “Express Advocacy” Requires “Magic Words.”.	5
D. Section 100.22(b) Is Beyond Statutory Authority.....	9
E. Section 100.22(b) Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad.....	10
F. Applying Section 100.22(b) Highlights the Vagueness..	18
II. FEC’s PAC-Status Policy Is Vague, Overbroad, Beyond Authority, and Void..	22
A. Standards of review.....	23
B. <i>Citizens</i> Declared PAC Burdens “Onerous” and Rejected PACs as Adequate Vehicles for Corporate Political Speech and Vague, Multi-Factor Tests.....	24
C. FEC Must Prove Its Policy Only Regulates Activity that Is Election-Influencing by Being Unambiguously Campaign Related...	24
D. Major Purpose Is Based on “an Empirical Judgment [that] an Orga- nization Primarily Engages in Regulable, Election-Related Speech.”.	25

E. FEC Employs an Impermissible Major-Purpose Policy.. 25

Conclusion. 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)...	4
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	3
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987).....	9, 21
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	3
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	1
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	8, 10, 12-14
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).	15
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).	4
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>RTAO v. FEC</i> , No. 08-483, 2008 WL 4416282 (E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2008).	23
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	24
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).	15

Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations

2 U.S.C. 431(9).	9
2 U.S.C. 431(17).	9
2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3).	14

2 U.S.C. 441b..... 3

1 C.F.R. 100.22(b)..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. 100.57..... 25

11 C.F.R. 114.15..... 1, 16-17, 19, 21

Other Authorities

FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5597 (Feb. 7, 2007). 10, 26

William Shakespeare, *Hamlet*, Act iii, Scene 1. 22
